Public Document Pack

BRENTWOOD
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Agenda

Licensing Sub-Committee
Wednesday, 14 December 2022 at 10.00 am
Council Chamber - Town Hall

Membership (Quorum - 3)
Clirs Barber, Fryd and Murphy

Agenda
Item Item Wards(s) Page No

Affected

Live broadcast
Live broadcast to start at 10am and available for repeat viewing.
Contents

1. Appointment of Chair

2, Administrative Function
Members are respectfully reminded that, in determining the
matters listed below, they are exercising an administrative
function with the civil burden of proof, i.e. ‘on the balance of
probabilities’. The matter will be determined on the facts before
the Sub-Committee and the rules of natural justice will apply.

3. Determination of an Application to Vary a Premises Licence Tipps 5-168
- Prince Albert, The Green, Blackmore CM4 ORT Cross

1

Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoe Borman (01277 312 736)
Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
801277 312 500 B www.brentwood.gov.uk



http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/
https://youtu.be/o_ALox9Fatg

Jonathan Stephenson
Chief Executive

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
06.12.2022



Information for Members

Substitutes

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease

at the end of the meeting.

Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained.

Rights to Attend and Speak

Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply.

A Member who is not a member of the Committee may speak at the meeting. The Member may speak at the Chair’s
discretion, it being the expectation that a Member will be allowed to speak on a ward matter.

Members requiring further in
[...]
clerk should you have specific

accessibility needs. There is an induction loop in the
meeting room.


http://www.moderngov.co.uk/

Agenda Iltem 3

Committee(s): Licensing Sub-Committee Date:
14 December 2022
Subject: Determination of an Application to Vary a Wards Affected:
Premises Licence Tipps Cross
Report of: Dave Leonard, Licensing Officer Public
Report Author/s: For
Name: Dave Leonard Decision
Telephone: 01277 312523
E-mail: dave.leonard@brentwood.gov.uk
Summary

The Licensing Office has received an application to vary the premises licence at the
Prince Albert, The Green, Blackmore CM4 ORT to extend the supply of alcohol for
the consumption both on and off the premises to 1100hrs-0000hrs Monday-Thursday,
1100hrs-0100hrs the following day Friday & Saturday & 1100hrs-2300hrs on Sunday.
The application also wishes to add the provision of late-night refreshment from
2300hrs-0000hrs on Monday-Thursday & 2300hrs-0100hrs the following day on Friday
& Saturday. The amended application is no longer seeking the provision of live music.
The application also seeks to remove the embedded restrictions and conditions at
Annex 2 of the licence and replace them with revised conditions. No representations
were received from Responsible Authorities although additional conditions were
agreed following consultation with both Essex Police & the Environmental Health
Noise Pollution Team. There were 46 representations received from Other Persons
which consisted of 29 persons from 21 local households, 4 representations from ward
& parish council members & 4 representations received from persons not wishing their
personal details to be disclosed into the public domain. A further 9 representations
were received from Other Persons who did not provide their address.

Recommendation(s)

Members are asked to:

Consider this report and appendices together with any oral submissions at the
hearing & determines the application in line with the options open to the sub-
committee under the Licensing Act 2003. However, the available options are;

R1. To grant the application in full on the terms and conditions contained in the
operating schedule along with any applicable mandatory conditions;

R2. To grant the application in full, modified to such extent as considered
appropriate in order to satisfy any relevant representations and to promote
the licensing objectives; or

R3. To reject the application in whole or in part

Page 5



Main Report

Introduction and Background

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

An authorisation is required in respect of any premises where it is intended to
conduct one or more of the four licensable activities, these being:

+ Sale of alcohol

» Supply of alcohol (in respect of a club)
* Regulated Entertainment

* Provision of Late-Night Refreshment

An appropriate authorisation is either, a premises licence, a club premises
certificate or a Temporary Event Notice.

Licence holders are required, when offering any licensable activity, to ensure
that they promote the licensing objectives at all times. The operating schedule
of the application contains details of the activities applied for and the control
measures that the applicant will have in place in order to promote these
objectives. Such measures will, where appropriate, be converted into
enforceable conditions on any licence issued.

The four licensing objectives are;
* Prevention of crime and disorder
* Prevention of public nuisance

* Public safety

* Protection of children from harm

1.5 Any representation must be able to demonstrate that on the balance of

probability the application in its current form will fail to adequately promote one
or more of the licensing objectives. No other matters may be considered.

Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

2.1

This application to vary the premises licence was received on 19 October 2022
from Mr Graham Hopkins at GT Licensing on behalf of Mr George Hand,
director of Holme Property Maintenance & Development Ltd (the premises
licence holder) in respect of Prince Albert, The Green, Blackmore CM4 ORT.
A copy of the application is attached at Appendix A.

Page 6



2.2

2.3

*On 4 December 2022 Mr Hopkins, sent an updated confirmation that the
applicant has removed a request for the provision of live music altogether
from the application. This amendment, and the email sent by this office on
behalf of Mr Hopkins to all parties making representation updating them
of the changes, is now also attached at Appendix A

The premises currently operates as a licenced public house situated in a small
village and the applicant has now amended the application and seeks to extend
the supply of alcohol for the consumption both on and off the premises and to
add the provision late-night refreshment as follows:

Proposed sale of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises;
Monday to Thursday 1100 to 0000

Friday and Saturday 1100 to 0100 the following morning

Sunday 1100 to 2300

Proposed hours for the provision of late-night refreshment
Monday to Thursday 2300 to 0000
Friday and Saturday 2300 to 0100 the following morning

Proposed opening hours of the premises

Monday to Thursday 1100 to 0030 the following morning
Friday and Saturday 1100 to 0130 the following morning
Sunday 1100 to 2330

A copy of the current premises licence, together with a set of OS Street Maps
and images to better identify the location are attached at Appendix B.

There were no representations received from the Responsible Authorities.

This followed constructive consultation between the applicant and Essex Police
Licensing Officer, Mr Simon Barnes in which the following recommendations
were accepted to the operating schedule to be attached as conditions to any
subsequently issued premises licence;

1. The premises shall have installed and maintain a closed-circuit television
surveillance (CCTV) system which at all times complies with the below
requirements:

a. CCTV will be provided in the form of a recordable system, capable of
providing pictu
[...]
Miss Rebecca Page, the following recommendations
were also agreed upon and accepted to be attached as conditions to any
subsequently issued premises licence;

e All door and windows will be shut when live and/or recorded music is
played. Windows will be double-glazed.

e Amplified music and speech emitted from the premises shall be so
controlled as to be inaudible at or within neighbouring dwellings when or if
assessed by Environmental Health Officers.

e Between the hours of 23.00 and 00.00, staff will carry out noise patrols to
ensure music noise is not heard at the nearest noise sensitive residential
properties. If noise is heard, music will be lowered accordingly.

Both Mr Barnes’ and Miss Page’s correspondence & consultation agreements
with the applicant are attached at Appendix C.

There were 46 representations received which consisted of 29 persons from 21
local households, 4 representations from ward and parish council members and 4
representations received from persons not wishing their personal details to be
disclosed into the public domain. A further 9 representations were received from
Other Persons who did not provide their address. These representations primarily
relate to concerns of noise nuisance in respect of the proposed increased hours,
including entertainment, and the impact on the neighbourhood caused as a result
of outside activities and an extended dispersal period in a quiet rural village with
a very limited transport and policing infrastructure. These representations are
attached at Appendix D.

Reasons for Recommendation

3.1

These are the options available to the Sub-Committee

Page 9



Consultation

4.1  The application has been consulted on in accordance with the requirements of the
Licensing Act 2003.

4.2  Officers from the licensing authority have made several checks on the display of
notices to ensure that the blue advertising notice was correctly on display at the
front of the building.

4.3 Copies of all representations have been served on the applicant.

References to Corporate Plan

None

Implications
Financial Implications

There are no financial implications for this report.

Legal Implications

Conditions may be attached to the grant of any licence, the hours or activities may be
amended as appropriate, or in some cases the application may be refused. However,
any action taken must be appropriate and relevant to promotion of the licensing
objectives having considered the full details of the application and representations
including testimony from any interested party present at the hearing.

The justification behind any decision to grant or refuse a licence application or the
attachment of conditions, or variation of terms applied for must be recorded and given
to the applicant and any person that has made representation.

There is a right of appeal to Magistrates Court by any person or party aggrieved by
any decision made by the Sub-Committee.

Other Implications (where significant) — i.e. Health and Safety, Asset Management,
Risk Management, Section 17 — Crime & Disorder, Sustainability, ICT.

5.1  The Council has a duty under Section 17 of the Crime & Disorder Act 1998 to
do all that it reasonably can to prevent:

(a) crime and disorder in its area (including anti-social behaviour and other
behaviour adversely affecting the local environment), and;

(b) the misuse of drugs, alcohol and other substances in its areas.

Page 10



In considering this duty the Sub-Committee should have due regard to the
Licensing Act 2003, the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under
Section 182 of the Act and the Council’'s own Statement of Licensing Policy.

The Licensing Sub-Committee is of a quasi-judicial nature and whilst the
Licensing Committee should ensure equality of treatment for all groups in the
granting of licences, due regard should be given to its responsibility to promote
the licensing objectives & its duties under Section 17 of the Crime & Disorder Act
1998. This includes full 
[...]
riation to take effect?:
Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (please see guidance note 1):

1) To extend the permitted hours for the sale of alcohol for the consumption on and off the
premises to be from 11.00 until 00.00 (Midnight) Monday to Thursday, from 11.00 until 01.00 the
following day Friday and Saturday and from 11.00 until 23.00 Sunday.

2) To add live music and late night refreshment to the premises licence from 23.00 until 00.00
(Midnight) Monday to Thursday and from 23.00 until 01.00 the following day Friday and Saturday.
3) To remove the embedded restrictions and the conditions at Annex 2 of the Licence and replace
them with revised conditions.

If the club's proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the
premises at any one time, please state the number expected to attend:

Part 3 - Operating Schedule

Please state those parts of the Operating Schedule which would be subject to change if tr
application to vary is successful.

Provision of regulated entertainment for:

(e) live music

Provision of late night refreshment:

Yes

Supply of alcohol: Yes

Page 18



a) Plays

Will the performance of a play take place indoors or outdoors or both? (please read guidance note

2):
Standard Days and Timings (please read guidance note 6)
Day Start Finish

Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3):
State any seasonal variations for performing plays (please read guidance note 4):

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the performance of plays at
different times to those listed above, please list (please read guidance note 5):

Page 19



Application to Vary a Premises Licence under the Licensing
Act 2003

Reference: VPrL459711872

Please note: You must provide online payment for this licence after completing the form. After
clicking the submit button at the end of the form you will be taken to our secure online payment
website. You can then make the required p
[...]


2) To add live music and late night refreshment to the premises licence from 23.00 until 00.00
(Midnight) Monday to Thursday and from 23.00 until 01.00 the following day Friday and Saturday.
3) To remove the embedded restrictions and the conditions at Annex 2 of the Licence and replace
them with revised conditions.

If the club's proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the
premises at any one time, please state the number expected to attend:

Part 3 - Operating Schedule

Please state those parts of the Operating Schedule which would be subject to change if tr
application to vary is successful.

Provision of regulated entertainment for:

(e) live music

Provision of late night refreshment:

Yes

Supply of alcohol: Yes

Page 22



a) Plays

Will the performance of a play take place indoors or outdoors or both? (please read guidance note

2):
Standard Days and Timings (please read guidance note 6)
Day Start Finish

Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3):
State any seasonal variations for performing plays (please read guidance note 4):

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the performance of plays at
different times to those listed above, please list (please read guidance note 5):

Page 23



b) Films

Will the exhibition of films take place indoors or outdoors or both? (please read guidance note 2):
Standard Days and Timings (please read guidance note 6)

Day Start Finish
Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3):
State any seasonal variations for the exhibition of films (please read guidance note 4):

Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the exhibition of films at different
times to those listed above, please list (please read guidance note 5):

Page 24



c) Indoor Sporting Events

Standard Days and Timings (please read guidance note 6)

Day Start Finish

Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3):

State any se
[...]
 the Council:
Tel: 01277-822421
The Parish Office.

Licensing Department
Brentwood Borough Council
Town Hall, Ingrave Road
Brentwood

Essex. CM15 8AY

14" November 2022

Dear Sirs

REF: 22/00169/LAFVAL - Prince Albert Public House, Blackmore, Essex —licensing hours

On behalf of the Parish Council, and the concerned residents of Blackmore village, we wish to strongly object and
oppose the above application. To extend the licensing hours for the consumption of alcohol and the extension to
the playing of music during the week and weekend evenings into the early hours is totally unacceptable and
unsuitable for the area in question.

The Prince Albert Public House is but a few paces away from its historic and nationally recognised conservation
area within the Green Belt. It is also closely surrounded by neighbouring residential properties on all sides. The
village itself is a compact, self-sufficient, semi-rural community that preserves its heritage through measures such
as the absence of street lighting in the village centre, and an expectation that neighbours and traders respect the
prevailing culture. This is already one of three working social drinking venues/pubs in the village alone,
(discounting the Bull Public House which is currently closed), and local facilities already more than adequately
cater to the leisure needs of the surrounding area.

It is felt that 11pm is already more than late enough to be able to enjoy the amenities on offer and longer licensed
hours and associated activities would be detrimental to the welfare of the residents. This type of licence is more
suited to the high street, not a quiet and predominantly elderly populated village.

We therefore strongly urge you to dismiss the application in its entirety.
We hope that the Borough Council uses its discretion to also reach the conclusion that this request is totally

inappropriate and unsuitable for the location in question, and we hope to be able to share this with concerned
residents in d
[...]
se.

Revocation of a license.

Exercise of Powers under Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960,
except for:

(@)

Refusal and revocation of licenses, (other than urgent refusals which are
delegated to officers)

Mobile Homes

(@)

Appeals against revocation of a license and/or conditions attached to the
grant of a license.

Page 172



	Agenda
	3 Determination of an Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Prince Albert, The Green, Blackmore CM4 0RT
	APPENDIX A
	APPENDIX B
	APPENDIX C
	APPENDIX D part 1
	APPENDIX D part 2

	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

292 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
Wednesday, 14th December, 2022 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Barber 
Cllr Fryd 
 

Cllr Murphy 
 

Apologies 
 
 
Substitute Present 
 
  
 
Also Present 
 
  
 
Officers Present 
 
Paul Adams - Licensing Manager 
Dave Leonard - Licensing Officer 
Francesca Reason - Birketts Solicitors, For and on behalf of the Council 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
 

 
 
LIVE BROADCAST 
 
Live broadcast to start at 10am and available for repeat viewing. 
 
 

264. Appointment of Chair  
 
Members resolved that Cllr Barber would Chair the meeting. 
  
 

265. Administrative Function  
 
Members were respectfully reminded that, in determining the matters listed 
below, they are exercising an administrative function with the civil burden of 

https://youtu.be/o_ALox9Fatg


293 

proof, i.e. ‘on the balance of probabilities’.  The matter will be determined on 
the facts before the Sub-Committee and the rules of natural justice will apply. 
  
 

266. Determination of an Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Prince 
Albert, The Green, Blackmore CM4 0RT  
 

The Licensing Office had received an application to vary the premises licence at the 
Prince Albert, The Green, Blackmore CM4 0RT, to extend the supply of alcohol for 
the consumption both on and off the premises to 1100hrs-0000hrs Monday-Thursday, 
1100hrs-0100hrs the following day Friday & Saturday & 1100hrs-2300hrs on Sunday. 
The application also wishes to add the provision of late-night refreshment from 
2300hrs-0000hrs on Monday-Thursday & 2300hrs-0100hrs the following day on 
Friday & Saturday. The amended application is no longer seeking the provision of live 
music. The application also seeks to remove the embedded restrictions and 
conditions at Annex 2 of the licence and replace them with revised conditions.  
  
No representations were received from Responsible Authorities although additional 
conditions were agreed following consultation with both Essex Police & the 
Environmental Health Noise Pollution Team. There were 46 representations received 
from Other Persons which consisted of 29 persons from 21 local households, 4 
representations from Ward & Parish Council members & 4 representations received 
from persons not wishing their personal details to be disclosed into the public domain. 
A further 9 representations were received from Other Persons who did not provide 
their address. 
  
A hearing was held to consider the application. The Sub-Committee 
determined the application with a view to promoting the four licensing 
objectives. It considered the application on its own merits.  In reaching its 
determination, the Sub-Committee had regard to the following matters: 

  
   The relevant parts of the written and oral evidence before them;  
   The Brentwood Borough Council Licensing Policy; 
   Statutory Guidance issued under the Licensing Act 2003 

  
The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions. It heard 
from: 
  

   The Licensing Officers, Paul Adams and David Leonard 
   Borough Councillor, Cllr Jakobsson 
   Mr Dadds, representing the Parish Council and residents. 
   The Applicant’s representative, Mr Hopkins. 

  
The Licensing Officer, Mr Leonard presented the report and outlined the 
application which had been submitted and responded to questions from all 
parties.  A copy of the application was attached to the report.   
  
Cllr Jakobsson addressed the committee giving reasons why he could not 
support the application. 
  



294 

Mr Dadds spoke on behalf of the Parish Council and residents, Mr and Mrs 
Robinson, outlining why they were objecting to the application. 

  
The Committee noted the contents of the application and considered the oral 
representations of the Applicant who was present at the hearing.  
  
The Committee noted the considerable number of objections from the public, 
the parish council and the ward councillor who opposed the application on the 
basis that the licensing objectives; most notably, the prevention of public 
nuisance, would be undermined. 
  
The spirit of the application in its current form contains an agreement that the 
premises will be double glazed and that these double glazed windows and 
doors will remain closed at all times save for ingress and egress. In the 
absence of any assurance that the conditions set out and agreed by the 
applicant in their application can practically be adhered to, and the fact that 
too much prospectively is yet to be agreed, the licensing authority could not, 
in good faith grant the application.  
  
The Committee rejected the application to vary the premise license of The 
Prince Albert, a public house, located at The Green at Blackmore.  
  
  
  
  
 

 
 
 


